
 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 23 June 2011  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

4 Minutes of a Meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 13 September 
2011  (Pages 7 - 10) 

 

 To endorse the above minutes. 
 

5 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

6 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Simon Copley 

 
Extension 

 
277 

 
Date of Publication 

 
21 September 2011 

 
E Mail 

 
simon.copley@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 29 September 2011 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

9 Capital Proposal Regarding Ryedale Pool (Pickering) Gym Facility  (Pages 11 - 
12) 

 

 

10 Delivering the Council Plan  (Pages 13 - 22) 
 

 

11 Localisation of Council Tax Benefit Consultation  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 

 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

12 New Homes Bonus  (Pages 29 - 38) 
 

 

13 Budget Strategy 2012/2013  (Pages 39 - 44) 
 

 

14 Community Governance Review -
[...]
���
�$���1��	���4���	�-�
&���4��������������
����������	�������1�����1��&�����0�

�
��� �	�����������	������������������	�
���
��������	�/�

Page 5



�
�
�

�

��������	
������������������� ;� ����
��������	�������

�
�

�
������-����	��������������4���&�	�����	�0�
�
�
�
�
���������	&�����
����H07��1��
�

Page 6



 

Resources Working Party 1 Tuesday 13 September 2011 

 
 

 
Resources Working Party 

 
Held at Members' Lounge, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Tuesday 13 September 2011 
 
Present 

 
Councillors Acomb (in the Chair)  Mrs Cowling, Knaggs,  Mrs Knaggs and Legard 
 
 
In Attendance 

 
Paul Cresswell, Janet Waggott, Julian Rudd, Sue Shuttleworth and Clare Slater 
 
 
Minutes 

 
52 Apologies for absence 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs Goodrick 
 

53 Minutes of the last meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 15 
March 2011 
 
The minute of the last meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 15 
March 2011 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the last meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 
15 March 2011 as submitted be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

54 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman reported that there were no items which he considered should 
be dealt with as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

55 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

56 Budget Strategy 2012/2013 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) presented a report (previously circulated) which 
formed the basis of the preparation and planning for the 2012/2013 Council 
Budget and was submitted for consideration by Working the Party prior to 
submission to the Policy & Resources Committee on 29 September 2011. 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 

Resources Working Party 2 Tuesday 13 September 2011 

 
 

The report set out in detail the key influences on the finances of the Council for 
2012/2013 which impacted on the budgetary position, including: 
 

• Government grant 

• Council Tax increase 

• Income from Fees and Charges 

• Issues arising from the current year 

• Pay and price inflation 

• Revenue effects of the capital Programme 
 
A timetable for the budget process was included within the report. 
 
The report was discussed in detail and it was 
 
Resolved 
 
That Council be recommended to approve the following parameters for the 
preparation of the 2011/2012 budget: 
 

(i) Proposals be brought forward for a 2.5% increase in Council Tax or for 
a zero increase if a 2.5% increase in Government Grant were to be 
received; 

(ii) Increases in fees and charges to be 3.5%-4.5% on a cost centre 
heading basis excluding VAT and only those charges officers 
recommend above or below this figure to be considered by the relevant 
policy committee; 

(iii) Efficiencies to be maximised; 
(iv) Options for service cuts to be provided.  These proposals to be 

considered by the Resources Working Party. 
 

57 New Homes Bonus 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated)  giving 
details of the New Homes Bonus (NHB) Scheme and the funding which 
Ryedale District Council would receive in 2011/2012.  Options for the use of 
this funding were also presented.  The report was to be submitted to the Policy 
& Resources Committee on 29 September 2011. 
 
It was pointed out that this new source of funding for RDC was not ringfenced 
and, therefore, could be made available for investment in a number of different 
areas of spend.  However, it had been made clear by Government that the 
purpose of NHB was to ‘ensure that the economic benefits of growth are 
returned to the local authorities and communities where growth takes place.’ 
 
Details were given of consultations that had been undertaken with Parish and 
Town Councils, together with the New Homes Bonus proposed allocation to 

Page 8



 
 
 

 

 

Resources Working Party 3 Tuesday 13 September 2011 

 
 

parishes in 2011/2012, and of discussions  had  been held with the North York 
Moors National Park  
 
The report was discussed in detail and the view was expressed that wider 
consultation should take place with local communities and that other options 
for allocating the funding be explored, such as a Community Investment fund 
and included in the report as options. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be received. 
 

58 Localisation of Council Tax Benefit Consultation 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) 
informing Members of the consultation ‘Localising Support for Council Tax in 
England’ and the implications for the Council.  The report,  which was to be 
submitted to the Policy & Resources Committee on 29 September 2011, 
included a proposed timetable for implementation of the  new scheme. 
 
Particular attention was drawn to paragraph 8.8 of the report relating to the 
Council having to decide which vulnerable group they would support the least 
and, during discussion of the report, the view was expressed that any cuts 
should be applied equally across the board. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Corporate Director (s151), in consultation with the Chairman of Policy 
& Resources Committee, submit a response to the Consultation of Localising 
Support for Council Tax in England.’ 
 

59 Localisation of Business Rates 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted for information a paper published by 
the Department for Communities and Local Government entitled “Local 
Government Resource Review: Proposals for Business Rates Retention”. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

60 Capital Programme Progress Report 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted the Capital Programme Progress 
Report 2011-15 which had been circulated with the agenda. 
 
The report outlined details of the individual schemes and indicated by means 
of a ‘progress bar’ the progress achieved to date.  The report also gave details 

Page 9



 
 
 

 

 

Resources Wor
[...]
 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    29 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: LOCALISATION OF COUNCIL TAX BENEFIT 

CONSULTATION 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report informs members of the consultation ‘Localising support for council tax in 

England’ and the implications thereof. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Corporate Director (s151), in consultation with the 

Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee, submit a response to the 
Consultation on Localising support for council tax in England’. Members views to 
support the response are requested. 

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The proposals within the consultation are potentially very significant for the Council 

and residents of Ryedale. It is important that any concerns over the proposals are 
made know to the government. 

 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The consultation proposals themselves contain significant risks to the Council and 

once the legislation is passed full risk assessment will take place. There are however 
no significant risks in responding to the consultation. 

 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 Council tax benefit is currently an income related social security benefit administered 

by local authorities on behalf of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). The 

Agenda Item 11

Page 23



POLICY AND RESOURCES     29 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

local authority awards benefit on a means tested basis to claimants after other 
council tax discounts have been applied. The benefit is demand led; as more people 
apply and are eligible to claim so the overall benefit bill increases. The DWP covers 
the cost of council tax benefit by giving the local authority subsidy based on the 
overall amount paid plus a separate grant towards the administration costs. 

 
5.2 
[...]
the 

Government provides additional specific grant to enable a nil increase); 
  

(ii) Increases in fees and charges to be 3.5% - 4.5% on a cost centre heading 
basis excluding VAT and only those charges officers recommend above or 
below this figure to be considered by the relevant policy committee; 

 
(iii) Efficiencies to be maximised;  
 
(iv) Options for service cuts to be provided. These proposals to be considered by 

the Resources Working Party and the Policy and Resources Committee. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The proposals will ensure the Council sets a balanced budget for the forthcoming 

year with minimal impact on Council services. 
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The significant risk is that efficiencies cannot meet the shortfall and cuts to front line 

services will be required. This is mitigated through a whole Council approach to 
savings identification and investment proposals leading to savings through budget 

Agenda Item 13

Page 39



POLICY AND RESOURCES           29 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

review, shared services and service reviews. 
 
 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The annual budget setting process for the Council will necessitate the identification of 

savings to deliver a balanced budget. The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) as 
approved by members with the Council’s Financial Strategy in February 2011 set out 
the projected financial position. At that time the Council set a 0% increase in its part 
of the Council Tax bill for 2011/2012. This was supported by additional Government 
grant equivalent to a 2.5% increase in Council tax.   

 
5.2 Within the MTFP projection was the need to identify approximately £700k efficiency 

and cuts for the 2012/2013 budget. This position was based on the following 
assumptions: 

• Government grants of £3,113k for 2012/2013 (this is the provisional 
announcement and may be subject to change) 

• Additional cost pressures from borrowing to finance the capital programme 
[...]
GOVERNANCE REVIEW – MALTON AND 

NORTON-ON-DERWENT  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  MALTON AND NORTON-ON-DERWENT 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the outcome of the public consultation exercise on the Community 

Governance Review proposals for the amalgamation of Malton and Norton-on-
Derwent Town Councils. 

1.2 To consider what further action should be taken in the Community Governance 
Review against the background of the public consultation response. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to resolve to take no further action on the Community 

Governance Review for Malton and Norton-on-Derwent. 
 

3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To comply with the statutory duty under section 83 of the 2007 Act to respond to a 

community governance petition.  
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS  
 
4.1 No significant risks have been identified in preparing this report. 
 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The Policy and Resources Committee at its meeting on 10 February 2011 

recommended Council to undertake a Community Governance Review following 

Agenda Item 14

Page 45



POLICY AND RESOURCES  29 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

receipt of a Community Governance petition calling for the amalgamation of Malton 
Town Council and Norton-on-Derwent Town Council.  The recommendations of the 
Policy and Resources Committee to progress a Community Governance Review was 
adopted by the Council meeting on 10 March 2011. 

 
5.2 As well as approving terms of reference for the Community Governance Review, 

Council also authorised the carrying out of a public consultation exercise in the 
following terms:- 

 
“That consultation of local government electors be conducted by means of a 
questionnaire by post (Option B) 
 
That other persons or bodies be consulted by mailing the questionnaire.  
Such persons or bodies to include: 
 

§ Malton Town Council 
§ Norton-on-Derwent Town Council 
§ Malton and Norton Area Partnership 
§ The Fitzwilliam (
[...]
es Committee 

Council to agree Final 
Proposals  

Final recommendations are 
published 

Electoral matters are referred 
to Electoral Commission if 
required 

Electoral Commission 
response 

Review Order made 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 14

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



 

POLICY AND RESOURCES  29 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
 
DATE:    29 SEPTEMBER 2011  
 
REPORT OF THE:  COUNCIL SOLICITOR AND MONITORING OFFICER 
    ANTHONY WINSHIP 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS OF COMMITTEES AND 

NUMBERS OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider the procedural arrangements for substitute Members of Committees and 

to increase the maximum number of substitutes in respect of each Political Group  at 
any meetings. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 The Policy & Resources Committee is invited to decide which of the following two 

options it wishes to recommend to Council, either:- 
 
 Option A 
 Allow substitute Member arrangements for the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and 

amend clauses 2.1 and 2.2 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules at Page 
112  of the Constitution accordingly ; or 

 
 Option B 
 Recommend Council to maintain as a rule of the Constitution that there are no 

substitute Members for Overview & Scrutiny Committee by reinstating clause 28.5 in 
Part 4 of the Constitution –Rules of Procedure in the following terms : 

 
  “28.5 Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

Substitute Members cannot be drawn from those Members who sit on the 

Policy and Resources and Community Services Committees.” 

 
2.2 That Council is recommended to approve a change to Council Procedure Rule 28.1 

such that for each Committee where substitution is applicable the maximum number 
of substitutes in respect of each Political Group becomes 50% of that group’s 

Agenda Item 15

Page 63



 

POLIC
[...]
o depart from that guidance; 

 
(c) The Members Code of Conduct provides that a Member may not scrutinise a 

decision in which they participated in making at a Policy Committee; and 
 

Page 64



 

POLICY AND RESOURCES  29 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

(d) The Council’s Constitution had until recently provided that Members of the 
Policy Committees cannot be a Member of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  
This can be amended if Members so wish. 

 
8.3 Council relaxed the historic rule in the Constitution which provided that Members of 

the Overview & Scrutiny Committee may not also sit on a Policy Committee.  
 
8.4 However Council maintained as a rule of the Constitution that there are no substitute 

Members for Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
8.5 In March 2011 an unfortunate mistake was made in updating the constitution and a 

change in error has been made to the constitution. Paragraph 28.5 of Part 4 of the 
Constitution clearly states that named substitutes for the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee may be drawn from those Members who sit on the Policy and Resources 
and Commissioning Board. The incorrect text is as follows : 

 
“28.5 Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

Named substitute Members may be drawn from those Members who sit on 

the Policy and Resources Committee and Commissioning Board.” 

 
8.6 This is wrong and inconsistent with clauses 2.1 and 2.2 of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Procedure Rules at Page 112  of the Constitution. 
 
8.7 Paragraph 28.5 should read as follows : 
 

“28.5 Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

Substitute Members cannot be drawn from those Members who sit on the 

Policy and Resources and Community Services Committees.” 

 
8.8 The Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee is understood to favour 

maintaining the historic position of following the statutory guidance quoted above on 
having a core membership on the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. This can be 
achieved by reinstating clause 28.5 as shown in paragraph 8.7 above. 

 
8.9      Present general arrangements restricting the number of substitutes to 2 are arguably 

unfair to a large group. The proposal in paragraph 2.2 give all groups the same 
proportion of substitutes on any committee without disadvantaging any group 
compared with the present rules.  

 
8.10 Members are asked to note that Council Procedure Rule 23.2 provides that any 

motion to amend the Council Procedure Rules will, when proposed and seconded, 
stand adjourned without discussion to the next Ordinary Meeting of Council. 

 
9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The following implications have been identified: 
 

a) Financial 
There are no significant financial implications in considering this report. 
 

b) Legal 
The legal issues around this decision are in detail in the report. 
 

c) Other  

Page 65



 

POLICY AND RESOURCES  29 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

There are no significant other implications in considering this report. 
 

 
Anthony Winship 
Council Solicitor 
 
Author:  Anthony Winship, Council Solicitor 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  Ext: 267 
E-Mail Address: anthony.winship@ryedale.gov.uk 
 
 
Background Papers: 
None. 
 
 

Page 66



POLICY AND RESOURCES  29 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    29 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  PROVISION OF INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Members of developments regarding the future 

provision of the Internal Audit service and to seek approval to the business case 
proposing a merger of the NYAP with Veritau (a company set up by North Yorkshire 
County Council and the City of York to provide their Internal Audit service), through 
the establishment of a new company. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve: 
 

(i) the Business Case for the provision of an Internal Audit Service from the 1 April 
2012; 

(ii) Delegate authority to the Council Solicitor to conclude the legal contract for the 
Council to be stakeholders in Veritau (North Yorkshire) Ltd a subsidiary of 
Veritau Ltd.  The subsidiary company will be a regulated company under the 
terms of the Local Authorities (Companies) Order 1995; 

(iii) Note that the Corporate Director (s151) will agree a service level agreement with 
Veritau (North Yorkshire) Ltd for the provision of Internal Audit Services for the 
financial year commencing April 2012; and 

(iv) Appoint the Council’s Corporate Director (s151) as the Council’s Director to the 
Board of Veritau (North Yorkshire) Ltd.  

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Council continues to receive a comprehensive and effective 

Internal Audit Service. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 16

Page 67



POLICY AND RESOURCES  29 SEPTEMBER 2011 
 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 The key risk relates to whether all current partner Councils of NYAP (5 Councils) 

agree to the proposed merge. Should one or more Councils elect not to support the 
merger, then it puts the business case and the proposal at risk. Progressing without 
the full support of all Councils will lead to significant complications, in particular TUPE 
transfers and future staff provision to operate the service. In mitigation of this risk, the 
proposed merger has the support of all the Council’s Chief Financial Officers and the 
backing of the NYAP Board (subject to the approval of the business case)     

 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
5.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require all Councils to provide an adequate and 

effective Internal Audit function. The current North Yorkshire Audit Partnership 
agreement ends on the 31 March 2012. The business Case attached at Annex A 
outlines the background to the formation of the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership. 

 
5.2 Each of the Partner Councils to N
[...]
nd Norton-on-Derwent
	CGR Annex_2a[1]
	CGR Annex_2b[1]
	CGR Annex_3[1]

	15 Substitute Members of Committees and Numbers of Substitutes
	16 Provision of Internal Audit Services
	Part B Public for Provision of Internal Audit Annex A




Minutes of the meeting


 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 29 September 2011 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 29 September 2011 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Acomb (Chairman), Bailey, Mrs Burr MBE, Mrs Goodrick, Ives, Knaggs, 
Mrs Knaggs, Legard (Vice-Chairman), Maud and Woodward 
 
By Invitation of the Chairman:   
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Mrs Shields and Wainwright 
 
In Attendance 

 
Trevor Anderson, Simon Copley, Paul Cresswell, Clare Slater and Anthony Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 
11 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

12 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 23 June 2011 
 
 Resolved 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee 
held on 23 June 2011 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 

 
13 Minutes of a Meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 13 

September 2011 
 
 Resolved 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Resources Working Party on 13 
September 2011 be received. 

 
14 Urgent Business 

 
The Chairman reported that there were no items of urgent business to be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

15 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 29 September 2011 

 
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 
16 Annual Statement of Accounts & Annual Governance Statement 

 
The Head of Financial & Revenue Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) which presented the Annual Statement of Accounts and Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 
Councillor Knaggs moved and Councillor Mrs Knaggs seconded that the Annual 
Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance Statement be approved.  On 
being put to the vote, this motion was carried. 
 
 Resolved 
 

That the Annual Statement of Accounts and Annual Governance 
Statement be approved.   

 
17 External Audit Report on the 2011 Audit 

 
The Head of Financial & Revenue Services submitted a report (previously 
circulated) which presented the external audit report on the 2011 audit. 
 
The external auditors highlighted the key issues raised in the report for 
Members. 
 
Councillor Acomb moved and Councillor Knaggs seconded that the external 
audit report on the 2011 audit be accepted.  On being put to the vote, this 
motion was carried. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the external audit report on the 2011 audit be accepted. 
 

18 Capital Proposal Regarding Ryedale Pool (Pickering) Gym Facility 
 
The Head of Environment submitted a report (previously circulated) on the 
capital proposal regarding Ryedale Pool Gym Facility for Members’ 
consideration as resolved at Full Council on the 18 July 2011. 
 
In light of correspondence from Community Leisure Limited (CLL) following this 
Council meeting it was not now possible to take this scheme forward. 
 
A copy of the resolution on this matter from the meeting of the Commissioning 
Board on 22 September 2011 was circulated to Members. 
 
Councillor Acomb moved and Councillor Mrs Goodrick seconded the officer 
recommendation in the report.  On being put to the vote, this motion was 
carried. 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 29 September 2011 

 
 

 
 Resolved 
 
 That the current status of the project be noted. 
 

19 Delivering the Council Plan 
 
The Head of Transformation submitted a report (previously circulated) which 
detailed progress with delivering the Council Plan. 
 
The Leader of the Council provided Members with a verbal update on the 
meeting of the Business Forum held on 29 September 2011. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 
 

20 Localisation of Council Tax Benefit Consultation 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) which 
informed Members of the consultation ‘Localising support for council tax in 
England’ and the implications thereof. 
 
Councillor Knaggs moved and Councillor Ives seconded the officer 
recommendation in the report.  On being put to the vote, this motion was 
carried. 
 
 Resolved 
 

That the Corporate Director (s151), in consultation with the Chairman of 
Policy and Resources Committee, submit a response to the Consultation 
on Localising support for council tax in England’.  

 
PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 
21 New Homes Bonus 

 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) which 
provided details of the New Homes Bonus (NHB) Scheme and the funding 
which Ryedale District Council (RDC) would receive in 2011/2012. Options for 
the use of this funding were also presented. 
 
Councillor Knaggs moved and Councillor Ives seconded the following motion: 
 
“That Members recommend to Council the following allocations of the 
2010/2011 New Homes Bonus: 
 

1. £100k to restart the small business grants scheme, with a report on the 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 29 September 2011 

 
 

scheme in 12 months time; 
2. £114,540 to establish a Community investment fund with: 

a. Decision making delegated to a member panel of six members, 4 of 
whom shall be members of the Conservative group, chaired by the 
Chairman of Policy and Resources Committee; 

b. The criteria for funding to be approved by the Policy and Resources 
Committee, reflecting the need for proposals to be genuinely 
additional and to bear in mind the geographical distribution of new 
homes generating the bonus; 

c. An annual report to be presented to the Policy and Resources 
Committee on the work of the panel. 

3. To inform future decision, the North Yorkshire Moors National Park to be 
invited to give a presentation on its work.” 

 
Councillor Mrs Burr moved and Councillor Maud seconded an amendment to 
allocate £50k to the small business grants scheme and £164,540 to the 
Community investment fund.  On being put to the vote, this amendment was 
lost. 
 
Councillor Bailey moved and Councillor Legard seconded an amendment to 
remove the words “its work” from the end of point 3 of the motion and add the 
words “proposals to allocate grant generated by its planning decisions”.  On 
being put to the vote, this amendment was carried. 
 
The substantive motion was then put to the vote and carried. 
 
 Resolved 
 

That Members recommend to Council the following allocations of the 
2010/2011 New Homes Bonus: 

 
1. £100k to restart the small business grants scheme, with a report 

on the scheme in 12 months time; 
2. £114,540 to establish a Community investment fund with: 

a. Decision making delegated to a member panel of six 
members, 4 of whom shall be members of the Conservative 
group, chaired by the Chairman of Policy and Resources 
Committee; 

b. The criteria for funding to be approved by the Policy and 
Resources Committee, reflecting the need for proposals to be 
genuinely additional and to bear in mind the geographical 
distribution of new homes generating the bonus; 

c. An annual report to be presented to the Policy and Resources 
Committee on the work of the panel. 

3. To inform future decision, the North Yorkshire Moors National 
Park to be invited to give a presentation on proposals to allocate 
grant generated by its planning decisions. 

 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 5 Thursday 29 September 2011 

 
 

22 Budget Strategy 2012/2013 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) which 
formed the basis of preparation and planning for the 2012/2013 Council budget. 
 
Councillor Mrs Knaggs moved and Councillor Mrs Goodrick seconded the 
officer recommendation in the report.  On being put to the vote, this motion was 
carried. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That Council be recommended: 
 
 That the following parameters for the preparation of the 2012/2013 

budget be approved: 
 

(i) Proposals be brought forward for a 2.5% increase in Council tax 
(unless the Government provides additional specific grant to 
enable a nil increase); 

  
(ii) Increases in fees and charges to be 3.5% - 4.5% on a cost centre 

heading basis excluding VAT and only those charges officers 
recommend above or below this figure to be considered by the 
relevant policy committee; 

 
(iii) Efficiencies to be maximised;  
 
(iv) Options for service cuts to be provided. These proposals to be 

considered by the Resources Working Party and the Policy and 
Resources Committee. 

 
23 Community Governance Review - Malton and Norton-on-Derwent 

 
The Council’s Solicitor submitted a report (previously circulated) which  
considered the outcome of the public consultation exercise on the Community 
Governance Review proposals for the amalgamation of Malton and Norton-on-
Derwent Town Councils and considered what further action should be taken in 
the Community Governance Review against the background of the public 
consultation response. 
 
Councillor Acomb moved and Councillors Mrs Burr seconded the officer 
recommendation in the report.  On being put to the vote, this motion was 
carried. 
 
 Resolved 

That Council be recommended to resolve to take no further action on the 
Community Governance Review for Malton and Norton-on-Derwent. 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 6 Thursday 29 September 2011 

 
 

 
 
 

24 Substitute Members of Committees and Numbers of Substitutes 
 
The Council’s Solicitor submitted a report (previously circulated) which 
considered the procedural arrangements for substitute Members of Committees 
and to increase the maximum number of substitutes in respect of each Political 
Group  at any meetings. 
 
Councillor Knaggs moved and Councillor Mrs Burr seconded Option B at 
paragraph 2.1 of the report.  On being put to the vote, this motion was carried. 
 
Councillors Knaggs moved and Councillor Mrs Knaggs seconded the officer 
recommendation at paragraph 2.2 of  the report.  On being put to the vote, this 
motion was carried. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That Council be recommended: 
 
 

(i) That it be maintained as a rule of the Constitution that there are no 
substitute Members for Overview & Scrutiny Committee by 
reinstating clause 28.5 in Part 4 of the Constitution –Rules of 
Procedure in the following terms : 

 
   “28.5 Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

Substitute Members cannot be drawn from those Members who sit 

on the Policy and Resources and Community Services 

Committees.” 

 
(ii) That a change to Council Procedure Rule 28.1 be approved such 

that for each Committee where substitution is applicable the 
maximum number of substitutes in respect of each Political Group 
becomes 50% of that group’s membership on the relevant 
committee, rounded up if necessary, subject to a minimum of 2. 

 
25 Provision of Internal Audit Services 

 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report (previously circulated) which 
informed Members of developments regarding the future provision of the 
Internal Audit service and to sought approval of the business case proposing a 
merger of the North Yorkshire Audit Partnership (NYAP) with Veritau (a 
company set up by North Yorkshire County Council and the City of York to 
provide their Internal Audit service), through the establishment of a new 
company. 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 7 Thursday 29 September 2011 

 
 

Accordingly the proposal involves the Council agreeing to: 
(i) Become a founder member of the new company; 
(ii) Become a company member of the company; 
(iii) Appoint an officer as its Director of the company; 
(iv) Authorise the officer to exercise the Council’s powers as a company 

member at general meetings of the company. 
 
In relation to paragraph 9.1 of the report, it was confirmed that the current 
support services charges to the NYAP were £6,000. 
 
Councillor Knaggs moved and Councillor Legard seconded the officer 
recommendations in the report.  On being put to the vote, this motion was 
carried. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That Council be recommended: 
 
 That the following be approved: 
 

(i) The Business Case for the provision of an Internal Audit Service from 
the 1 April 2012; 

 
(ii) Delegated authority to the Council Solicitor to conclude the legal 

contract for the Council to be stakeholders in Veritau (North 
Yorkshire) Ltd a subsidiary of Veritau Ltd.  The subsidiary company 
will be a regulated company under the terms of the Local Authorities 
(Companies) Order 1995; 

 
(iii) Noting that the Corporate Director (s151) will agree a service level 

agreement with Veritau (North Yorkshire) Ltd for the provision of 
Internal Audit Services for the financial year commencing April 2012; 
and 

 
(iv) Appointment of the Council’s Corporate Director (s151) as the 

Council’s Director to the Board of Veritau (North Yorkshire) Ltd.  
 

26 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no items of urgent business, the meeting closed at 8.42pm. 
 


